Changes in the year:

Service cost 5,562,199 5,562,199

Interest on the total pension liability 23,732,977 23,732,977

Changes in assumptions

Differences between actual and expected experience 7,441,738 7,441,738

Plan to Plan Resource Movement (54,276) 54,276

Contributions - employer 8,259,177 (8,259,177)

Contributions - employees 2,040,072 (2,040,072)

Net investment income 15,591,708 (15,591,708)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (17,828,231) (17,828,231)

Other Miscellaneous Expense 556 (556)

Administrative Expense (171,174) 171,174

Net changes 18,908,683 7,837,832 11,070,851

Balance at June 30, 2019 (Measurement Date) $349,529,705 $247,704,819 $101,824,886

TOTAL - BOTH PLANS $682,070,229 $509,426,676 $172,643,553

62

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the
net pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well
as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability $114,175,028 $146,199,225 $260,374,253

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%

Net Pension Liability $70,818,667 $101,824,886 $172,643,553

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%

Net Pension Liability $34,942,872 $64,989,394 $99,932,266

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

D. PENSION EXPENSE AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS/INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
RELATED TO PENSIONS

Pension expense is the change in net pension liability from the previous fiscal year to the current fiscal
year less adjustments. Deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions are
certain changes in total pension liabilities and fiduciary net position that are to be recognized in future
pension expense. For the year ended June 30, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of